

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

EVAN MILLIGAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as
Alabama Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 2:21-cv-01530-AMM

THREE-JUDGE COURT

MARCUS CASTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as
Alabama Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 2:21-cv-01536-AMM

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS (*MILLIGAN* ECF NO. 220)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction 3

Argument..... 5

 I. *Allen* does not authorize novel, unlawful remedies..... 5

 A. Section 2 does not require proportional or super-proportional representation. 6

 B. Section 2 does not require the creation of opportunity districts. 12

 II. Alabama’s 2023 Plan follows *Allen*. 14

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	9
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	12, 13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	6
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	18
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	1
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	6, 11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	19
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525	20
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	6, 13

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> Fla., 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	18
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)	10, 16, 19
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 214 (2023)	10
<i>States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	18
<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	10
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	20
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	20
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	7
U.S. Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., art I, § 4.....	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301 (Voting Rights Act § 2)	<i>passim</i>
